

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

DAVID HEAG,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA,)
)
 Appellee.)

Court of Appeals No. A-11349

Trial Court No. 3KN-10-01295 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
 JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI
 THE HONORABLE CARL BAUMAN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
 ATTORNEY GENERAL

Mary A. Gilson (8611113)
 Assistant Attorney General
 Office of Special Prosecutions
 and Appeals
 310 K Street, Suite 308
 Anchorage, Alaska 99501
 907-269-6250

Filed in the Court of Appeals
 of the State of Alaska
 October 29, 2013

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
 APPELLATE COURTS


 Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INDEX..... viii

AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON ix

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

 A. State’s Cross-Appeal Issue. 1

 B. Haeg’s Issues On Appeal. 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Superior Court Erred In Summarily Vacating Haeg’s Sentence
 Due To The Appearance Of Judicial Bias At Sentencing..... 12

A.	Facts.....	12
B.	The State, Not Haeg, Was Entitled To Summary Disposition On Haeg’s Claim Of Judicial Bias Or The Appearance Of Bias During Sentencing Because Haeg’s Claim Was Statutorily Barred.....	17
C.	Haeg Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case That His Trial Attorney’s Failure To Object To Judge Murphy’s Contacts With Trooper Gibbens Was Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.....	20
D.	The Acknowledged Contacts Were Insufficient To Establish An Appearance Of Bias.....	24
E.	The State Was Entitled To Summary Disposition Because The Additional Alleged Contacts Are Insufficient To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Judicial Bias Or The Appearance of Bias.....	29
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Denied Haeg’s Disqualification Motion Regarding Judge Bauman.....	30
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Ruled That Haeg Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case On Any Of His Other Claims For Post-Conviction Relief.....	32
A.	Haeg’s Claim That The Alleged Contacts Between Judge Murphy And Trooper Gibbens During His Trial Affected His Conviction Lacks Merit.....	32
1.	<i>Haeg’s Claim Of Improper Contacts Between Judge Murphy and Trooper Gibbens Is Barred Under AS 12.72.020(a)(2).</i>	33
2.	<i>Haeg Made No Prima Facie Showing His Trial Counsel Was Ineffective With Regard To The Alleged Contacts.</i>	34

B.	Haeg's Attorneys Did Not Provide Him Ineffective Assistance Re. An Entrapment Defense.	36
C.	Haeg's Attorneys Were Not Ineffective In Advising Him Regarding Immunity.	37
D.	Haeg's Attorneys' Failure To Challenge The Search Warrants Was Not Ineffective Assistance.	41
E.	The Unsuccessful Subject Matter Defense Was Not Ineffective Assistance.	43
F.	Haeg Did Not Have Ineffective Appellate Counsel.....	44
G.	Haeg's Miscellaneous Claims Lack Merit.	44
CONCLUSION		48
APPENDIX A		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amidon v. State</i> , 604 P.2d 575 (Alaska 1979)	2, 25
<i>Arnett v. State</i> , 938 P.2d 1079 (Alaska 1997)	23, 24, 35
<i>Bachlet v. State</i> , 941 P.2d 200 (Alaska App. 1997).....	36
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodman</i> , 311 A.2d 652 (Pa. 1973)	20
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 710 (Alaska App. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Dematteo v. Dematteo</i> , 575 A.2d 243 (Conn. App. Ct., 1990)	20
<i>Denardo v. Maassen</i> , 200 P.3d 305 (Alaska 2009)	31
<i>Fajeriak v. State</i> , 520 P.2d 795 (Alaska 1974)	17
<i>Greenway v. Heathcott</i> , 294 P.3d 1056 (Alaska 2013)	2
<i>Grinols v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 600 (Alaska App. 2000).....	18, 33
<i>Grinols v. State</i> , 74 P.3d (Alaska 2003)	18

<i>Haeg v. State</i> , No. A-9455/10015, 2008 WL 4181532 (Alaska App., September 10, 2008 (unpublished)).....	passim
<i>Hensel v. State</i> , 604 P.2d 222 (Alaska 1979)	3, 13
<i>LaBrake v. State</i> , 152 P.3d 474 (Alaska App. 2007).....	22, 38
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 862 P.2d 181 (Alaska App. 1993)	42
<i>Lindeman v. State</i> , 244 P.3d 1151 (Alaska App. 2011)	44
<i>Marino v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 1321 (Alaska App. 1997)	44
<i>Oscolea v. State</i> , A-11186, 2013 WL 2489585 (Alaska App., June 5, 2013) (unpublished)	18
<i>Perotti v. State</i> , 806 P.2d 325 (Alaska App. 1991).....	25
<i>Peterson v. Swarthout</i> , 214 P.3d 332 (Alaska 2009)	30, 31
<i>Phillips v State</i> , 271 P.3d 457 (Alaska App. 2012).....	3, 25, 28, 32
<i>Pomeroy v. State</i> , 258 P.3d 125 (Alaska App. 2011)	17
<i>Risher v. State</i> , 523 P.2d 421 (Alaska 1974)	21
<i>Simeon v. State</i> , 90 P.3d 181 (Alaska App. 2004).....	45
<i>State v. Alex</i> , 646 P.2d 203 (Alaska 1982).	31

<i>State v. City of Anchorage</i> , 513 P.2d 1104 (Alaska 1973)	31
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 853 P.2d (Alaska 1993)	39
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 759 P.2d 558 (Alaska App. 1988).....	21, 29, 36
<i>State v. Malkin</i> , 722 P.2d 943 (Alaska 1986);	42
<i>State v. Yi</i> , 85 P.3d 469 (Alaska App. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Stavenjord v. State</i> , 66 P.3d 762 (Alaska App. 2003).....	44
<i>Steffenson v. State</i> , 837 P.2d 1123 (Alaska App. 1992)	21, 22, 24, 35
<i>Terry v. White</i> , 288 S.W. 3d 194 (Ark. 2008)	20
<i>Turney v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 533 (Alaska 1997)	2
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S 648 (1984)	47
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 737 P.2d 360 (Alaska App. 1987)	42

Statutes

Alaska Statute 11.56.210(a)(2).....	9
Alaska Statute 12.72.010(a)(9).....	20
Alaska Statute 12.72.020(a)(2).....	2, 17, 33, 46
Alaska Statute 22.20.020.....	18, 19

Alaska Statute 22.20.020(9)	24
Alaska Statute 22.20.020(c).....	13, 18
Alaska Statute 8.54.720(a)(15).....	9
Alaska Statute 8.54.720(a)(8)(A).....	8
Alaska Statute 8.54.720(d)	28

Rules

Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 30(d)(2).....	45
Alaska Rule of Criminal Procedure. 35.1(f)(3)	24

Regulations

5 Alaska Admin. Code 84.270(14)	9
5 Alaska Admin. Code 92.140(a)	9

INDEX

COLE DEPO. - Brent Cole Deposition

ROB. DEPO. - Arthur Robinson Deposition

TRIAL Tr. - Trial Transcript (begins at R.2189)
